### THE A20 TRUNK ROAD (ALKHAM VALLEY TO AYCLIFFE) (VARIABLE SPEED LIMIT) ORDER 2018

Highways England Company Limited(a) gives notice that they have made an Order under powers conferred by Sections 84(1)(c), and (1A) of, and paragraph 14A of Schedule 9 to, the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 on the A20 Trunk Road in the Districts of Shepway and Dover in the County of Kent.

The notice of proposal to make the Order was published in issue number 62211 of the London Gazette (reference 2975732) on 22nd February 2018 and the effect of the Order is as described in that notice. The Order was made on 18th June 2018 and comes into force 1st July 2018.

A copy of the made Order and a plan illustrating its effect may be inspected during office hours at -

(i) Dover Discovery Centre, Market Square, Dover, Kent, CT16 1PH

(ii) Shepway District Council, Civic Centre, Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone, CT20 2QY

until 2nd August 2018.

M Taylor

an official of Highways England Company Limited

Ref: HE/SE/A20/SPEED(2)

(a)Highways England Company Limited, (Company No 9346363). Registered Office: Bridge House, Walnut Tree Close, Guildford, Surrey, GU1 4LZ. A company registered in England and Wales.

Enquiries relating to this notice may be made in writing to Mr C Cooper at the address above or by email to Clive.Cooper@highwaysengland.co.uk or by telephoning 0300 470 1072.

http://www.highways.gov.uk

# THE A20 TRUNK ROAD (WHITE HORSE INTERCHANGE TO AYCLIFFE) (LAY-BYS, SLIP ROAD AND HEAVY COMMERCIAL VEHICLE LANE RESTRICTION) ORDER 2018

Highways England Company Limited(a) gives notice that they have made an Order under powers conferred by Sections 1(1), 2(1) and (2) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 on the A20 Trunk Road in the District of Dover in the County of Kent.

The notice of proposal to make the Order was published in issue number 62211 of the London Gazette (reference 2975732) on 22nd February 2018 and the effect of the Order is as described in that notice. The Order was made on 18th June 2018 and comes into force 1st July 2018.

A copy of the made Order and a plan illustrating its effect may be inspected during office hours at –  $\,$ 

(i) Dover Discovery Centre, Market Square, Dover, Kent, CT16 1PH (ii) Shepway District Council, Civic Centre, Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone, CT20 2QY

until 2nd August 2018.

As required by the The Secretary of State's Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England and Wales) Regulations 1990 (S.I. 1990 No.1656), Schedule 1, Part V(7), any person wishing to question the validity of the order or of any of its provisions on the ground that it is not within the powers of the relevant enabling Act or that a requirement of any such enabling Act or of any relevant regulations made thereunder has not been complied with, may, within 6 weeks of the date on which the order was made, make application for the purpose to the High Court.

an official of Highways England Company Limited.

Ref: HE/SE/A20/DOVER TAP PROHIBITIONS

(a)Highways England Company Limited, (Company No 9346363). Registered Office: Bridge House, Walnut Tree Close, Guildford, Surrey, GU1 4LZ. A company registered in England and Wales.

Enquiries relating to this notice may be made in writing to Mr C Cooper at the address above or by email to Clive.Cooper@highwaysengland.co.uk or by telephoning 0300 470 1072.

http://www.highways.gov.uk

THE A20 TRUNK ROAD (M20 JUNCTION 13 – EASTERN DOCKS ROUNDABOUT, DOVER) TEMPORARY TRAFFIC RESTRICTIONS AND PROHIBITIONS

Notice is hereby given that the Highways England Company Limited(a) has made an Order on the A20 Trunk Road, in the County of Kent, under Section 14(1)(a) and 14(1)(b) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984.

The A20 Trunk Road (M20 Junction 13 – Eastern Docks Roundabout) (Temporary Restriction and Prohibition of Traffic) Order 2018 is hereby revoked with effect from 1st July 2018 to allow for the permanent traffic regulation orders related to the operation of Dover TAP traffic flow control system to come into force.

M Taylor, an Official of Highways England Co Ltd.

Ref: HE/SE/2018/A20/94

(a)Highways England Company Limited, (Company No 9346363). Registered Office: Bridge House, Walnut Tree Close, Guildford, Surrey, GU1 4LZ. A company registered in England and Wales.

For enquiries, please contact the Customer Contact Centre on 0300 123 5000 or info@highwaysengland.co.uk.

http://www.highways.gov.uk

(3052878)

#### LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET

## THE BARNET (FREE PARKING PLACES, LOADING PLACES, WAITING, LOADING AND STOPPING RESTRICTIONS) (AMENDMENT NO.48) ORDER 2018

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Council of the London Borough of Barnet have made on 21st June 2018 the above-mentioned Order under Section 6 to the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 and all other enabling powers.

In order to prevent obstructive parking, improve traffic flow, sightlines and general road safety, the general effect of the Free Order will be to upgrade the existing 1pm to 6pm on event days only waiting restrictions to 'at any time' waiting restrictions at the junctions of Holders Hill Road NW4 and the following roads:

• Holders Hill Crescent, Linksway, Holders Hill Drive, Holders Hill Gardens, Freeland Park, Cumberland Gardens, Rydal Close, Foreland Court, Hawthorn Mews and Thornfield Avenue.

The Free Order will also upgrade existing lengths of 1pm to 6pm on event days only waiting restrictions to 'at any time' waiting restrictions on Holders Hill Road NW4 outside the Hendon Cemetery & Crematorium, outside Oakdale Lodge, outside Paragon Court, outside Nos.157 to 163 Holders Hill Road and outside Nos.170 to 180 Holders Hill Road.

A copy of the Order, which will come into operation on Monday 25th June 2018 and the Council's Statement of Reasons for making the Orders can be inspected between 9am and 5pm on Mondays to Fridays (Bank Holidays and Public Holidays Excepted) for a period of 6 weeks from the date on which this notice is published at:

Design Team, 11th Floor Barnet House, 1255 High Road, London N20 0EJ

Reception, Hendon Town Hall, the Burroughs, Hendon, London, NW4 4BG

Any person wishing to question the validity of the Order or any of their provisions on the grounds that they are not within the relevant powers of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 or that any of the relevant requirements thereof or of any regulations made there under have not been complied with in relation to the Order may, within six weeks of the date on which the Order was made, make application for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated 21st June 2018

Jamie Blake, Strategic Director for Environment

(3052896)

### LONDON BOROUGH OF MERTON THE MERTON (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) (NO. \*) ORDER 201\*

- 1. NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Council of the London Borough of Merton propose to make the above-mentioned Order under sections 32, 35 and 124 of and Part IV of Schedule 9 to the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, as amended.
- 2. The general effect of the 'Off-Street Parking Places' Order would be to revoke the Merton (Off-Street Parking Places) (No. 1) Order 2017 and re-introduce its provisions with amendments to improve the robustness of the Order and ensure the enforceability of its provisions outside of the charging hours of the off-street parking places.
- 3. A copy of the proposed Order and other documents giving more detailed particulars of the Order can be inspected Monday to Friday during normal office hours at Merton Link, Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, Surrey.